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PETITION TO INQUIRE INTO THE 
REASONABLENESS OF THE RATES 6 
AND SERVICES OF CAP ROCK PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

ENERGY CORPORATION 0 

CAP ROCK ENERGY CORPORATION’S 
MOTION FOR ORDER NUNC PRO TUNC 

TO THE HONORABLE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION: 

Subject to and without waiving its claim that the Commission lacked jurisdiction to enter 

the Order on Rehearing, Cap Rock Energy Corporation (“Cap Rock”) files this Motion for Order 

Nunc Pro Tunc to correct a scriveners’ error in the Rate Schedules attached to the Order on 

Rehearing, which was issued on November 10,2005. 

In the Order on Rehearing, the Commission used Cap Rock’s existing rate design to set 

irrigation rates. Cap Rock’s existing irrigation rate design includes a horsepower charge, which 

is applied to an initial billing block of usage. To calculate the horsepower charge, the 

horsepower rating of the customer’s equipment is multiplied by 100, and the horsepower billing 

rate is charged to that block of kWh. For example, if the customer’s equipment is rated at 10 

horsepower, the first block of usage that is subject to the horsepower charge would 1,000 kWh. 

If the customer exceeds that first block of usage, the customer is billed at a lower per kWh rate 

for all usage above 1,000 kWh. The test year amount of horsepower billing units, 2,576,102 

kWh, appears first on the Commission Rate Design WP, page 1 of 2 on the line for billed 

demand. It also appears on line 54 of the Commission Proof of Revenues schedule, page 3 of 4.’ 

I The test year horsepower billing units are also shown in TCGA Exhibit 105, at Bates No. 5139 and in 
Cap Rock Exhibit 12, WP/Q-4.1/01 page 3 of 6. 



In its August 5 ,  2005 Order, the Commission set a horsepower charge as a one-time 

annual charge calculated by multiplying 100 kWh by the assumed horsepower billing units times 

the horsepower billing rate. The calculation, while not fully in accordance with Cap Rock’s 

existing rate design, did permit the recovery of the revenue requirement associated with the 

Irrigation class. 

In the number run attached to the Order on Rehearing, the correct test year horsepower 

billing determinants, 2,576,102 kWh, appear in the attached number run schedules, but are not 

used to calculate the horsepower rate. Instead, 3,328,400 kWh is used for the horsepower rate 

calculation. This is a significantly higher number than the correct number, and its use results in a 

rate that will not permit the recovery of the portion of the revenue requirement allocated to the 

Irrigation class. The 3,328,400 kWh used in Staffs calculation assumes that inactive accounts 

will pay a horsepower charge. However, under Cap Rock’s existing rate design for the 

horsepower charge, the inactive accounts will not pay a horsepower charge and will certainly not 

pay horsepower rates for the entire first block of usage. Further, many active accounts do not 

consume the total horsepower charge kWh and, thus, do not pay the horsepower charge on the 

entire first block of usage.2 Therefore, in order to permit Cap Rock to recover the revenue 

requirement assigned to the Irrigation class, $4,848,059, the test year horsepower billing units for 

the horsepower charge must be used to calculate Irrigation rates. Otherwise, Cap Rock will 

under-collect $193,648 of the assigned revenue requirement. 

As shown below, failure to correct the Irrigation class rate calculation would result in an 

under recovery of $193,648, over 19% of the revenue requirement allocated to the horsepower 

charge and 4% of the total revenue requirement allocated to the Irrigation class. 

The test year billing units for the horsepower charge are shown in detail in Cap Rock’s response to 2 

TCGA’s Third Request No. 12, TCGA Exh. 105. 
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Rate W-~du le  Correct Amount 
Attached to ofHP kWh 

Description Order on Applied to 
Rehearing Corrected Rates3 

1100kWW I I I 

Difference 

HP kWh 
HP KWH 

3,328,400 2,576,102 752,298 

Charge 
Revenue 

ecrease 
HP KWH Revenue 

$0.297162 $0.383943 ($0.086780) 

XS kWh4 
Energy 
Charge 
Revenue 

Correcting the horsepower rate calculation by using the historic test year horsepower 

42,069,585 42,82 1,883 (752,298) 

$0.039754 $0.039056 $0.000698 

billing determinants conforms to the Commission’s direction that Cap Rock’s rate design be set 

using Cap Rock’s existing rate design and test period billing determinants. Attachment A to this 

pleading is Cap Rock’s calculation of Irrigation rates in accordance with the Order on Rehearing. 

These are the rates that properly implement Cap Rock’s existing rate design for the Irrigation 

class. 

’Increase 
in XS KWH Revenue . $29,907 
Net Revenue Impact 
of Error ($193,648) 

The calculation of the corrected rates is shown in the attached number run, Attachment u. 
“XS kWh” refers to kWh in excess of 100 kWh times HP. 

3 
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Because the error in the calculation of Irrigation rates appears to be no more than a 

scriveners’ error, Cap Rock moves that the Commission issue an Order Nunc Pro Tunc 

correcting that error. This correction is needed to implement the Commission’s direction to use 

test period unadjusted billing determinants and the existing rate design for Irrigation rates. 

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Cap Rock respectfully requests that the 

Commission grant its Motion for Order Nunc Pro Tunc consistent with the argument herein and 

grant Cap Rock such other and further relief to which it is entitled. 

Respecthlly submitted, 

LLOYD GOSSELINK BLEVINS 

P.O. Box 1725 
Austin, Texas 78767- 1725 

Fax: (5 12) 472-0532 

ROCHELLE & TOWNSEND, P.C. 

(512) 322-5830 

State Bar No. 201 67500 

JOYCE BEASLEY 
State Bar No. 01987300 

MELISSA E. RAMIREZ 
State Bar No. 24027645 

ATTORNEYS FOR CAP ROCK ENERGY 
CORPORATION 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Lambeth Townsend, attorney, certify that a copy of this document was served on all 
parties of record in this proceeding on this the 2nd day of December, 2005, in the following 
manner: hand delivered, sent via facsimile, or mailed by First Class Mail. 
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DOCKET NO. 

103 Street Light 
Customer Charge (Flat per month) 

Energy Charge (per kWh) 

PCA Charge (per kWh) 
PCRF Charge (per kWh) 

Demand Charge (per KW) 

104 Street Light Metered 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

Demand Charge 

$2.59 
$0.000000 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$5.46 
$0.000000 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

105 Security Light 
Customer Charge 

Demand Charge 
Energy Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

110 Home 

$0.00 
$0.000000 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

11 1 Small House 
Customer Charge 

Demand Charge 
Energy Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

Customer Charge 

Demand Charge 
Energy Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

Customer Charge 

Demand Charge 
Energy Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

112 Barn, Shop 

$12.00 
$0.030630 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$12.00 
$0.030630 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$1 2.00 
$0.030630 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

113 Water Well 

1112712005 1:56 PM 

Customer Charge 
Energy Charge 

Demand Charge 
PCA Charge 

PCRF Charge 

$12.00 
$0.030630 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$11.2 
$o.oooooc 

$O.O( 
$0.06291: 
$0.00002! 

$1 1.2’ 
$0.05692’ 

$O.O( 
$0.06291 2 
$o.oooo2r 

$1 1.21 
$0.056921 

$O.OC 
$0.062914 
$0.00002s 

$1 2.50 
$0.0401 86 

$0.00 
$0.06291 2 
$0.000029 

$12.50 
$0.0401 86 

$0.00 
$0.06291 2 
$0.000029 

$20.00 
$0.040186 

$0.00 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 

$20.00 
$0.040186 

$0.00 
$0.06291 2 
$0.000029 

Com. Rate Design Summary 



114 Electric Fence 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

1 15 Total Electric Home 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

1 19 Competitive Rate 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

440 Irrigation 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Chargel ($0.000698) $0.000029 

+HP Charae l l s t  100kWh Annuall' 

1 112712005 156 PM 

$12.00 
$0.030630 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$12.00 
$0.030630 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$4.88 
$0.01 2250 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$12.00 
$0.000000 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

$20.0( 
$0.0401 8( 

$O.O( 
$0.06291: 
$0.00002! 

$ 1 2 3  
$0.04018f 

$O.O( 
$0.06291 2 
$0.00002c 

$6.0C 
$0.01 91 7C 

$O.OC 
$0.06291 2 
$0.00002~ 

$30.00 
$0.000901 

$0.06291 2 
$17.68 

549 Commercial No-Demand Oil 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

550 Small Commercial 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

552 SantaFe 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

- $35.00 
$0.023960 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$35.00 
$0.000000 

$7.28 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$35.00 
$0.000000 

$7.28 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$33.50 
$0.062808 

$0.00 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 

$33.50 
$0.001631 

$10.75 
$0.06291 2 
$0.000029 

$33.50 
$0.001631 

$10.75 
$0.06291 2 
$0.000029 

Com. Rate Design Summary Page 25 of 31 30 



553 School 

558 Commercial No-Demand Oil 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

559 Small Commercial 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

660 Industrial Primary Oil 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

661 Industrial Secondary Non-Oil 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

664 Continuous Run Secondary 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

Customer Charge 
Energy Charge 

Demand Charge 
PCA Charge 

PCRF Charge 

665 Texaco 

1 1/27/2005 1 :56 PM 

Customer Charge 
Energy Charge 

Demand Charge 
PCA Charge 

PCRF Charge 

$35.00 
$0.000000 

$4.50 
$0.053563 

($0.000698) 

$35.00 
$0.023960 

$0.00 
$0.062929 
($0.000698) 

$35.00 
$0.000000 

$7.28 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$55.00 
$0.000000 

$6.81 
$0.062929 
($0.000698) 

$55.00 
$0.000000 

$11.13 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$1 20.72 
$0.000000 

$5.57 
$0.036000 

($0.000698) 

$55.00 
$0.000000 

$0.00 
$0.062929 
($0.000698) 

$33.5( 
$0.001 63’ 

$10.7! 
$0.05356: 
$0.00002~ 

$33.5( 
$O.O628Ot 

$O.O( 
$0.06291; 
$0.00002~ 

$33.5C 
$0.001 631 

$10.7: 
$0.06291 i 
$0.00002E 

$75.0C 
$0.00161 1 

$9.76 
$0.06291 2 
$0.000029 

$30.00 
$0.01 0066 

$12.66 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 

$120.72 
$0.000000 

$5.57 
$0.036000 
$0.000029 

$75.00 
$0.00161 1 

$9.76 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 

Com. Rate Design Summary 

CUM. 
Proposed 

Rate 
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DOCKET NO. 28813 

666 Large Power Primary 

667 Manufacturing 

668 Industrial Primary Oil 

669 Industrial Secondary Oil 

670 Chaparrel 

Customer Charge $61 2.44 
Energy Charge $0.000000 

Demand Charge $1.42 
PCA Charge $0.050063 

PCRF Charge ($0.000698) 

Customer Charge $55.00 
Energy Charge $0.000000 

PCA Charge $0.039700 
PCRF Charge ($0.000698) 

Demand Charge $5.74 

Customer Charge 
Energy Charge 

Demand Charge 
PCA Charge 

PCRF Charge 

$55.00 
$0.000000 

$6.81 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

Customer Charge $55.00 
Energy Charge $0.000000 

PCA Charge $0.062929 
PCRF Charge ($0.000698) 

Demand Charge $1 1.28 

Customer Charge $229.94 
Energy Charge $0.000000 

Demand Charge $6.31 
PCA Charge $0.045100 

PCRF Charge ($0.000698) 

671 Cotton Gin Non-Ginning Months 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

672 Cotton Gin Ginning Months 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

$55.00 
$0.023960 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$55.00 
$0.023960 

$11.13 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$612.4~ 
$o.oooooc 

$1.4; 
$0.05006: 
$0.00002! 

$55.0( 
$0.00000~ 

$5.74 
$0.03970( 
$0.00002E 

$75.0C 
$0.00161 1 

$9.7€ 
$0.06291 2 
$0.00002s 

$30.00 
$0.01 0066 

$12.66 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 

$75.00 
$0.001611 

$9.76 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 

$25.00 
$0.000910 

$48.30 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 

$25.00 
$0.000910 

$48.30 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 

$13.0C 
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r I 

Rate 
Code 

Rate Class 
Rate Component 

678 

679 

680 

697 

AA 

AA 

AB 

Dual Fuel Secondary 
Customer Chargc 

Energy Chargf 
Demand Chargc 

PCA Chargf 
PCRF Chargt 

Dual Fuel Primary 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

Economic Development 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

Dual Fuel Primary 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

Farm Residential (All Bills and Winter) 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

Summer kWh Only 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

Farm Residential All Electric (All Bills and Winter) 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

$1 50.00 
$0.000000 

$9.54 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$1 50.00 
$0.000000 

$5.38 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$35.00 
$0.014060 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$0.00 
$0.000000 

$5.38 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$7.00 
$0.041696 

$0.00 
$0.062929 
($0.000698) 

$0.00 
$0.049866 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$7.00 
$0.041696 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$75.00 
$0.00161 1 

$9.76 
$0.06291 2 
$0.000029 

$75.00 
$0.00161 1 

$9.76 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 

$30.00 
$0.01 0066 

$12.66 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 

$75.00 
$0.00161 1 

$9.76 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 

$12.50 
$0.040186 

$0.00 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 

$1 2.50 
$0.0401 86 

$0.00 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 

$1 2.50 
$0.0401 86 

$0.00 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 

11/27/2005 156 PM Corn. Rate Design Summary 33 Page 28 of 31 - 



AB 

AE 

AE 

BI 

IJ 

IJ 

EK 

Summer kWh Only 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

Non-Farm Residential (All Bills and Winter kWh) 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

Summer kWh Only 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

Irrigation 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charae 

$0.00 
$0.049866 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$7.00 
$0.041696 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$0.00 
$0.049866 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$0.00 
$0.01 7576 

$0'00 
$0.062929 

PCRF Chariel ($0.000698\ 

$12.50 
$0.0401 86 

$0.00 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 

$12.50 
$0.0401 86 

$0.00 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 

$12.50 
$0.040186 

$0.00 
$0.06291 2 
$0.000029 

$30.00 
$0.000901 

$0.00 
$0.06291 2 
$0.000029 " 

+ 
Small Commercial Single Phase (Winter kWh) 

Customer Charge 
Energy Charge 

Demand Charge 
PCA Charge 

PCRF Charge 

Small Commercial Single Phase (Summer kWh) 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

Commercial Three-phase to 50 kW 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

$7.00 
$0.041 696 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$0.00 
$0.049866 

$0.00 
$0.062929 
($0.000698) 

$1 3.50 
$0.048486 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$33.50 
$0.062808 

$0.00 
$0.06291 2 
$0.000029 

$33.50 
$0.062808 

$0.00 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 

$33.50 
$0.062808 

$0.00 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 
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DL 

FM 

HP 

GQ 

AR 

AR 

JT 

Commercial Secondary Large Power 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

Commercial Seasonal Power 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

Industrial Primary Large Power 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

Street Light 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

Security Lights Associated With A Meter 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

Public Building (All Bills and Winter kWh) 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

Summer kWh Only 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 
PCRF Charge 

Public Building Three Phase 
Customer Charge 

Energy Charge 
Demand Charge 

PCA Charge 

1 1/27/2005 156 PM 

$20.00 
$0.020606 

$1 52  
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$0.00 
$0.026516 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$75.00 
$0.01 4 1 76 

$1.02 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$0.00 
$0.050796 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$0.00 
$0.000000 

$0.00 
$0.000000 
$0.000000 

$7.00 
$0.041696 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$0.00 
$0.049866 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

($0.000698) 

$13.50 
$0.048486 

$0.00 
$0.062929 

$30.0C 
$0.01 006€ 

$12.6€ 
$0.062914 
$0.00002E 

$ 3 3 5  
$0.062808 

$O.OC 
$0.06291 2 
$0.000029 

$75.00 
$0.00161 1 

$9.76 
$0.06291 2 
$0.000029 

$1 1.21 
$0.056921 

$0.00 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 

$1 1.21 
$0.056921 

$0.00 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 

$12.50 
$0.0401 86 

$0.00 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 

$12.50 
$0.040186 

$0.00 
$0.062912 
$0.000029 

$75.00 
$0.00161 1 

$9.76 
$0.062912 

PCRF Chargel ($0.000698) $0.000029 
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